Net decrease in accruals, provisions, and deferred tax (3,246)  (5,373)
Net cash generated/(outflow) from operating activities1,2  (138,344)  (19,389)

1  See restatements in Note D below.
2   Cash flows from operating activities include interest received of £30,757k (six months ended 2023: £24,185k)

and interest paid of £15,474k (six months ended 2023: £10,187k).

24. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

B.  Non-cash transactions - lease liability/ right-of-use asset

Non-cash transactions from investing activities for the Group during the period include acquisition of right-
of-use assets amounting to £17,537k (six months ended 30 June 2023: £nil). Refer to Note 16.

C.  Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

The Group's changes in lease liabilities are in Note 16. There are no other changes in liabilities from
financing activities.

D.  Restatement of prior period balances

A number of 2023 cash flow balances have been restated as follows:

Notes to the statement of cash flows Previously
reported £'000

 Prior Period Adjustments £'000  Restated
£'000

Non-cash items

  Adjustment
1

 Adjustment
2

 Adjustment
3

Adjustment
4

Adjustment
5

Effect of  currency exchange rate
changes

(15,812) 2,365 - - - (13,447)

Other non-cash expenses - - 1,045 - - 1,045
Changes in working capital
Net (increase)/decrease in loans and
advances to banks other than on
demand

11,125 1,217 - - - 12,342

Net decrease in customer accounts (1,736) (6,105) - - - (7,841)
Net increase in investment in debt
securities

(36,370) 1,977 - - - (34,393)

Net (increase) / decrease in unsettled
transactions

(12,426) - - - (2,806) - (15,232)

Net increase in other assets (3,809) - - - 2,806 - (1,003)
Net (decrease)/increase in other
liabilities

7,075 - - 1,606 - 168 8,849

Net decrease in lease liabilities - - - - - (168) (168)
Net cash outf low from operating
activities

(21,494) (546) 1,045 1,606 - (19,389)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the six
months ended 30 June 2023

Net cash outf low from operating
activities

(21,494) (546) 1,045 1,606 - (19,389)

Net cash used in operating activities (31,308) (546) 1,045 1,606 - (29,203)
Proceeds from shares issued to non-
controlling interests/

3,626 - (1,045) (1,606) - 975

Net cash f low from f inancing activities (9,305) - (1,045) (1,606) - (11,956)
Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents

(40,944) (546) - - - (41,490)

Effect of  exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents

(15,638) 546 - - - (15,092)

Adjustments included previously in 31 December 2023 accounts

Adjustment 1: In H2 2023, the Group has implemented an improved approach to capturing unrealised FX
gains and losses which under IAS 7 are not deemed to be cash flows. As a result, the prior period balances
relating to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2023, and related notes have
been restated accordingly.
Adjustment 2: Bonuses were transferred internally in relation to the purchase of shares of a subsidiary. As a
result, there was no cash movement.
Adjustment 3: Prior year bonuses were transferred internally in relation to the purchase of shares of a